

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17228/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 13/12/2006 in LPA No.1536/2006 of The  
HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

YOGESH PATHAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL DAIRY DEVT.BOARD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report )  
(For final disposal)

Date: 13/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Marsook Bafaki, Adv.  
for Mrs Sheela Goel,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard the petitioner who appears in person as well as  
learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case and that  
the dispute has been pending between the parties for an extremely long  
period of time, we are of the opinion that it would be in the interest  
of justice if the entire dispute be decided by this Court in common  
proceedings.

In view of the above, in exercise of our powers under Article

139A(2) of the Constitution of India, we withdraw the proceedings pending in the Gujarat High Court in Special Civil Application No. 9769 of 2011 to this Court.

The Registrar of High Court of Gujarat shall also ensure that the record of proceedings before the Labour Court, Vadodara in Reference (LCV) No. 325 of 1991 and the record of proceedings before the Industrial Tribunal, Vadodara in Reference (IT) No. 184 of 2000 shall also be forwarded to this Court along with the record of the proceedings pending in the High Court.

The matter be listed after six weeks.

The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to ensure that the record of the proceedings noted above are withdrawn to this Court forthwith.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master